पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति **राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद्** 

(भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)



Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

## TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA (EXTRAORDINARY) PART – III, SECTION 4

## F.No.ER- 319.52/NCTE/ERCAPP3511/D.El.Ed./WB/2023 /67322 Dated: 02.02.2023

## <u>ORDER</u>

WHEREAS, in terms of Section 14(1) of the NCTE Act, 1993, Satya Kinkar Dey Academy, Plot No. 578,579, St No. WBSH6, Village- Iswarpur, Post- Ahmadpur, Tehsil/Taluka- Sainthia, Town/City- Bolpur, Distt- Birbhum, West Bengal-731201 was granted recognition for conducting DELEd. programme vide recognition Order No. F.No.ER-213.6(i)11/ERCAPP3511/D.El.Ed/2016/46397/46395 dated 02.05.2016 for two basic units from the academic session 2016-2017.

2. AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted an application dated 05.05.2021 and 13.12.2022 alongwith relevant documents for surrender of one unit (50 Students) for D.El.Ed. programme.

**3. AND WHEREAS,** the matter was placed before ERC in its 319<sup>th</sup> (Virtual) ERC Meeting held on 25<sup>th</sup> January, 2023 and the original file of the institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, was considered by ERC and the Committee observed that:

• The Committee considered the request of the institution vide letter dated 13.12.2022 for reduction in annual intake of its D.El.Ed. programme from 2 units (100 students) to 1 unit (50 students) and decided to permit for the same with effect from the academic session 2023-24.

Orders be issued accordingly.

4. NOW THEREFORE, in terms of decision taken by ERC, the annual intake of the institution namely Satya Kinkar Dey Academy, Plot No. 578,579, St No. WBSH6, Village-Iswarpur, Post-Ahmadpur, Tehsil/Taluka-Sainthia, Town/City-Bolpur, Distt-Birbhum, West Bengal-731201 is hereby reduced from 2 units (100 students) to one unit (50 students) for running its D.El.Ed. programme from the academic session 2023-2024.

By Order, (Ravindra Singh) **Regional Director** 

Contd...2

G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 Phone : +91-11-20893265, 43152358 Email : erc@ncte-india.org | Website : www.ncte.gov.in The Controller of Publications, Department of Publications, (Government of India), Ministry of Urban Development, Civil Lines, New Delhi-110054

To

The Principal/Correspondent, Satya Kinkar Dey Acaemy, Plot No. 578,579, St No. WBSH6, Village- Iswarpur, Post- Ahmadpur, Tehsil/Taluka- Sainthia, Town/City- Bolpur, Distt- Birbhum, West Bengal-731201

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary/ Correspondent, Satya Kinker Dey Memorial Trust, Plot No. 578,579, St No. WBSH6, Village- Iswarpur, Post- Ahmadpur, Tehsil/Taluka- Sainthia, Town/City- Bolpur, Distt- Birbhum, West Bengal-731201.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Department of School Education, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Room No. 606, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata, West Bengal-700091.
- 3. The Secretary, West Bengal Board of Primary Education, Acharya Prafulla Chandra Bhawan, DK 7/1, Sector-II, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-700091.
- 4. The Director, Department of Primary Education, Govt. of West Bengal, Bikash Bhawan, Salt City, Kolkata-700091.
- 5. The Secretary, Dept. of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, ShastriBhawan, New Delhi 110001.
- 6. The Under Secretary (IT), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Near Metro Station, Dwarka, New Delhi -110075

**Regional Director**